



भारतीय विश्वविद्यालय संघ

Association of Indian Universities

डॉ. बलजीत सिंह सेखों संयुक्त सचिव (वाई ए एंड एस) DR. BALJIT SINGH SEKHON Joint Secretary (YA&S)

> No. S/KIUG-2022-23/AIU October 31, 2022

The Vice Chancellors Member University AIU

Subject: Introduction of Registration Fees per team (university) for each game/sport for men and women -2022-2023 onwards".

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from AIU!

This has reference to the letter issued by the Hon'ble Secretary General dated October 28, 2022 where it was communicated to all the member universities that 371st Governing Council, AIU has approved the introduction of "Registration Fees" for men and women -2022-2023 onwards. It has been recognized that university sports is now ready to take up the new voyage in the direction of national and international arenas with the support of member universities, Director Sports and technical experts. The additional details are being shared for reference as follows: -

- a. Every participating University in both (MW) section separately in the Zonal Inter University Tournament and All India Inter University shall remit Rs. 3000/- (inclusive of GST) per game/sports to Association of Indian Universities.
- No Registration Fees shall be charged from Inter Zonal teams qualified from zonal to Inter Zonal Level (already paid Registration fees at the time of zonal tournament).
- c. The funds generated from Registration Fee is to be utilized for the development of university sports and to create future champions of the Universities through the conduct of various sports programs, including advance coaching camps for elite sportsperson/the Indian Universities teams, the allocation of funds to member universities for various national/international university sports programmes or any other programmes as deemed fit or as suggested by the sports committee constituted for the said purpose.
- d. You are requested to kindly direct your Department of Sports to remit the Registration Fee online through AIU portal and a manual is being shared for ready reference.
- Further, your kind office is also requested to kindly send the valuable suggestions of Director Sports of your
 reputed university with regard to Sr. No C above, if any on aiusportsref@gmail.com, aiusportsaiu@gmail.com

This may please be accorded top priority.

(Baljit Singh Sekhon)

Soulgh

CC: The Director Sports/Organizing Secretaries, Member Universities AIU for kind information.





भारतीय विश्वविद्यालय संघ

Association of Indian Universities

16, AIU House, Comrade Indrajit Gupta Marg Opposite National Bal Bhawan, Near I.T.O., New Delhi, 110002

> No. S/ ASC/2022-23/Regd Fee/1 November 3, 2022

The Organizing Secretaries /The Director Sports/ Host Universities/Institute of Inter University Tournament Member Universities

Subject: Introduction of Registration Fee from the session 2022-23 onwards.

Dear All,

As you are aware that Hon'ble Secretary General, AIU has communicated the decision of Governing Council, AIU to all the member universities with regard to introduction of Registration Fee for participation in the Inter University Tournament from the session 2022-23 onwards accordingly, a supplementary information through letter dated October 31, 2022 was also disseminated mentioning the purpose and mode of payment of the Registration Fee.

The Organizing Secretaries of host universities are requested to ensure that participating universities must submit the receipt of payment of "Registration Fee" on arrival since this is **mandatory** for participating universities to remit the payment to AIU on or before the arrival at the tournament venue.

All the host universities are also advised to kindly communicate/mention in their circular to the participating universities, regarding remittance of Registration Fee through the AIU portal for each sports separately for the men and women category.

This may please be accorded top priority in the larger interest of promoting university sports, in the country.

With warm regards,

(Baljit Singh Sekhon)

Copy: The Vice Chancellor, Host Member Universities